ORDINANCE NO. 185152

* Allow the director of Portland Housing Bureau to execute revenue agreements with not-for-profit and for profit agencies. (Ordinance; amend Ordinance No. 182211)

The City of Portland ordains:

SECTION 1. The Council finds that:

- 1. Ordinance 182211, passed on September 24, 2008, authorized Bureau of Housing and Community Development, now Portland Housing Bureau (PHB), director the authority to execute revenue generating intergovernmental agreements.
- 2. This amendment will expand PHB director's authority to include not-for-profit and for-profit agencies.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

- a. The Bureau Director and the City Auditor are hereby authorized to execute revenue agreements with not-for-profit and for profit agencies.
- b. The Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized to receive payment from participating agencies.

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because delay in approval would interrupt City of Portland's ability to provide licensing and receive revenue; therefore, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by Council.

Passed by the Council:

FEB 1 5 2012

Commissioner: Nick Fish Prepared by: Wendy Smith Date: February 8, 2012 LAVONNE GRIFFIN-VALADE
Auditor of the City of Portland

By

Deputy

151 --

Agenda No.
ORDINANCE NO.

185152

1140

Title

* Allow the director of Portland Housing Bureau to execute revenue agreements with not-for-profit and for profit agencies. (Ordinance; amend Ordinance No. 182211)

INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor: Nick Fish COMMISSIONER APPROVAL Mayor—Finance and Administration - Adams Position 1/Utilities : fritz Position 2/Works Fish Position 4/Safety - Leonard BUREAU APPROVAL Bureau: Portland Housing Bureau Bureau Head: Traci Manning Prepared by: Wendy Smith Date Prepared: February 8, 2012 Financial Impact Statement Completed Amends Budget Not Required Not Required Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policyparagraph stated in document. Yes No Council Meeting Date February 15, 2012 Council Meeting Date FEB 1 0 2012 LaVonne Griffin-Valade Auditor of the City of Portland Auditor of the City of Portland Auditor of Portland Auditor of Portland Auditor of Portland Auditor of Portland Au		
Mayor—Finance and Administration - Adams Position 1/Utilities - Fritz Position 2/Works Finan Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman Position 4/Safety - Leonard Bureau: Portland Housing Bureau Bureau Head: Traci Manning Prepared by: Wendy Smith Date Prepared: February 8, 2012 Financial Impact Statement Completed Amends Budget Not Required Not Required On Required Not Required Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policyparagraph stated in document. Yes No X	Commissioner/Auditor:	CLERK USE: DATE FILED FEB 1 0 2012
BUREAU APPROVAL Bureau: Portland Housing Bureau Bureau Head: Traci Manning Prepared by: Wendy Smith Date Prepared: February 8, 2012 Financial Impact Statement Completed Amends Budget Not Required Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policyparagraph stated in document. Yes No	Mayor—Finance and Administration - Adams Position 1/Utilities - Fritz Position 2/Works - Fish	Auditor of the City of Portland By:
Completed Amends Budget Not Required Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policyparagraph stated in document. Yes No	BUREAU APPROVAL Bureau: Portland Housing Bureau Bureau Head: Traci Manning Prepared by: Wendy Smith Date Prepared: February 8, 2012	ACTION TAKEN:
City Attorney Approval	Completed Amends Budget Not Required Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policyparagraph stated in document. Yes No Council Meeting Date February 15, 2012	

	AGENDA			
	TIME CERTAIN Start time:			
	Total amount of time needed:(for presentation, testimony and discussion)			
×	<u>CONSENT</u> ⊠			
	REGULAR Total amount of time needed: (for presentation, testimony and discussion)			

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
		YEAS	NAYS
1. Fritz	1. Fritz		
2. Fish	2. Fish		
3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman		
4. Leonard	4. Leonard		
Adams	Adams		